

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS DEPARTMENT OF THELECOMMUNICATIONS WIRELESS PLANNING & COORDINATION WING 6¹¹¹ FLOOR, SANCHAR BHAWAN, 20, ASHOKA ROAD, NEW DELHI 110001

No. L-14011/01/2021-AMT

Date: 28-12-2023

CIRCULAR

Kargil Vijay Diwas Rajat Jayanti Mahotsav is being celebrated to commemorate 25 years Kargil Vijay Diwas culminating on 26 July 2024. "Forever In Operations' Division of Integrated HQ of the Ministry of Defence (Army), in Kargil intends to invite Amateur Radio Clubs to to be part of the Kargil Vijay Diwas celebrations.

- Wireless Planning & Coordination Wing, Department of Telecommunications hereby extends invitation to all the Amateur Radio Clubs for participating in the above celebration, as per their willingness and on their own expenditure on behalf of the 'Forecer In Operations' Division, Integrated HQ of the Ministry of Defence (Army).
- 2.1 The Amateur Radio Clubs would be permitted to establish field stations for one week at an appropriate place as specified by Headquarters, Foreover In Operations' Division, in Kargil District. During this week, the club members would be able to establish the amateur radio stations at Kargil, carryout contacts with other amateur radio stations worldwide and convey the messages as per the there of Kargil Vigny Divas.
- 2.2 Headquarters, 'Forever In Operations' Division would assist interested Amateur Radio Clubs by providing them logistical support for the visit. A tentative schedule and necessary contact details is attached at Autocome.
- 3. Therefore, interested amateur clubs may like to intimate their willingness well in advance i.e. before 30 days from the beginning date of the event, through email at unucop-do@mic.in

(Sachin Kumar) Assistant Wireless Adviser (COP) Phone: 011 23036521

Email: awacop-dot@nic.in

1. All Amateur Radio Clubs

to enable further necessary action in the matter.

 Dy. GOC Headquarters, Forever In Operations Divisin, Pin-908408, C/o 56 APO for information and action as necessary.

Copy to:

 Director(WMO)/Sr. Deputy Director(Mon)/Deputy Director(NRHQ) / Officer-in-Charge, WMS Jammu

TENTATIVE SCHEDULE

Ser No	Date	Activity	Remarks
1.	D Day	- Landing at Leh. - Move to Kargil	Night Halt Kargil
2.	D+1	Briefing by rep of HQ 'Forever In Operations' Division. Move to site to est Field Station.	Field Station to be operational by 1300hrs
3.	D+2	- Field Station operational	
4.	D+3	- Field Station operational	
5.	D+4	- Move and establishment at alternate Field Station	
6.	D+5	 Alternate Field Station operational till 1300h. Depart for Leh 	
7.	D+6	- Flight out	

Coordination officers, 'Forever In Operations' Division,

i) Lt Col Alok Awasthi - 9236162971
 ii) Capt Amit Singh - 9993527965.

i) Capt Aniit Singii - 9993027900.